

New Case no.5/2019
State Vs.Harjeet Kaur @ Ruby Bhatia
FIR no.364/2018
PS :Tilak Nagar

05.09.2019

Present : Sh. Ram Pyara, Ld Addl. PP for State.
All four accused produced from JC.
Ld. Counsel for none of the accused is present.
MHC(M) in person with case property.

IO not present as he has sent a request.

PW Reeti Sharma is present. No other PW is present.

Notice was issued to the SHO to collect the FSL report from FSL Rohini and Madhuban, Karnal. Both the reports are not ready yet. It is further submitted that FSL Karnal has said that result of the FSL shall be given to PS Murthal only as the exhibits were received from there. In these circumstances, notice be issued to SHO Murthal, Karnal, Haryana to collect the FSL result from FSL Madhuban, Karnal pertaining to above case and file the same before this court on or before next date.

Fresh notice be also issued to SHO, Tilak Nagar to collect the report from FSL Rohini and file the same before this court.

Contd...

PW Reeti Sharma submits that other PW namely, Himanshu Bakshi @ Annu, PW-2 is in judicial custody in case FIR no. 181/19 PS Tilak Nagar u/s. 395/394/397/34 IPC. Let production warrants be issued with directions to Superintendent Jail to produce this witness before this court on next date. Superintendent jail is further directed to ensure that witness namely Himanshu Bakshi @ Annu be not transported in the same van in which accused persons of this case are transported to this court. Copy of this order be sent to Superintendent Jail to ensure the compliance.

PW Reeti Sharma discharged at the request of accused persons as their counsels are not appearing due to strike call given by Delhi Bar Association.

Put up for PE as well as for the above mentioned purpose on 20.09.2019.

Witnesses at serial no. 3, MHC(M) and IO be called again for next date.

Copy of this order be sent to SHO, PS Tilak Nagar and SHO, PS Murthal, District Sonipat for compliance alongwith the process.

Clerks of Ld. Counsel for accused have appeared and they have asked the dates as per their diaries but the dates are not

Contd...

agreeable to other accused persons. In these circumstances, the court has no option, as it is a time bound case and court is fixing the case as per the docket of this court. Hence, the case is put up for PE as well as for above mentioned purpose on 20.09.2019 at 10:00 am.

(Pooran Chand)
ASJ-02, West/THC/Delhi
05.09.2019