

**SC No. 5/2019**  
**FIR No. 364/2018**  
**PS: Tilak Nagar**  
**State Vs. Harjeet Kaur@Ruby Bhatia**

13.04.2022

Present : Sh. Alok Saxena, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Harjeet Kaur on bail with Ld. Counsels Sh. Vedant Chandel and Sh Manoranjan.  
Accused Amrit Singh on bail (under HPC) in person.  
Accused Vishwajeet on bail (under HPC) along with Ld. Counsel Sh. Paulan Kumar Jakhu.  
Accused Jatin Soni is absent.

Vide order dated 22.11.2021, directions were issued to SHO PS Murthal, Distt. Sonapat, Haryana to produce case property i.e chunni seized in case FIR No. 186/18, PS Murthal, District Sonapat, Haryana as well as Director, FSL Madhuban, Karnal, Haryana for collection of FSL result, however, same have not been produced.

In these circumstances, SHO PS Murthal, Distt. Sonapat, Haryana is again directed to produce case property as well as to collect FSL result from FSL Madhuban, Karnal, Haryana

NBW against accused Jatin Soni received back unexecuted with the report that he has left the given address and has shifted to some unknown place.

In these circumstances, it appears that convict Jatin Soni is evading his arrest. Issue proclamation u/s 82 Cr.P.C as well as process u/s 83 Cr.P.C. against the accused to be executed through the IO of the case.

An application for release of vehicle bearing No. DL 9CAC8985 moved on behalf of accused Harjeet Kaur@ Ruby Bhatia is pending disposal. Report on this application has been received.

I have perused the report.

In view of the report that IO/SHO has no objection to release the vehicle, application is allowed. SHO PS Tilak Nagar is directed to release the vehicle bearing No. DL 9CAC8985 to its rightful owner subject to furnishing superdarnama in the sum of Rs. 2,00,000/- to the satisfaction of SHO PS Tilak Nagar. SHO PS Tilak Nagar is further directed to take coloured photographs of the vehicle from different angles at the expense of the applicant.

Put up for report on 82/83 Cr.P.C on 11.07.2022.

Copy of this order be given dasti to the accused Harjeet Kaur@ Ruby Bhatia.

**(POORAN CHAND)**  
**ASJ-02/West/Delhi**  
13.04.2022